 Procedia Computer Science   82  ( 2016 )  90 – 98
1877-0509 © 2016 The Authors. Published by Elsevier B.V. This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC-ND license
(http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-nd/4.0/).
Peer-review under responsibility of the Organizing Committee of SDMA2016
doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2016.04.013
ScienceDirect
Available online at www.sciencedirect.com
Symposium on Data Mining Applications, SDMA2016, 30 March 2016, Riyadh, Saudi Arabia

98   Basit Qureshi et al.  /  Procedia Computer Science   82  ( 2016 )  90 – 98
4. M. F. Cloutier, C. Paradis, V. M. Weaver, Design and analysis of a 32-bit embedded high-performance cluster optimized for energy and
performance, in: Proceedings of the 1st International Workshop on Hardware-Software Co-Design for High Performance Computing, Co-
HPC ’14, IEEE Press, Piscataway, NJ, USA, 2014, pp. 1–8. doi:10.1109/Co-HPC.2014.7.
URL http://dx.doi.org/10.1109/Co-HPC.2014.7
5. Beagle board black.
URL http://beagleboard.org/BLACK
6. P. Abrahamsson, S. Helmer, N. Phaphoom, L. Nicolodi, N. Preda, L. Miori, M. Angriman, J. Rikkila, X. Wang, K. Hamily, S. Bugoloni, Af-
fordable and energy-efficient cloud computing clusters: The bolzano raspberry pi cloud cluster experiment, in: Cloud Computing Technology
and Science (CloudCom), 2013 IEEE 5th International Conference on, Vol. 2, 2013, pp. 170–175. doi:10.1109/CloudCom.2013.121.
7. Apache hadoop.
URL https://hadoop.apache.org/
8. S. Ghemawat, H. Gobioff, S.-T. Leung, The google file system, SIGOPS Oper. Syst. Rev. 37 (5) (2003) 29–43. doi:10.1145/1165389.945450.
URL http://doi.acm.org/10.1145/1165389.945450
9. S. Manikandan, S. Ravi, Big data analysis using apache hadoop, in: IT Convergence and Security (ICITCS), 2014 International Conference
on, 2014, pp. 1–4. doi:10.1109/ICITCS.2014.7021746.
10. G. Loewen, M. Galloway, S. Vrbsky, On the performance of apache hadoop in a tiny private iaas cloud, in: Information Technology: New
Generations (ITNG), 2013 Tenth International Conference on, 2013, pp. 189–195. doi:10.1109/ITNG.2013.32.
11. B. Mathiya, V. Desai, Apache hadoop yarn parameter configuration challenges and optimization, in: Soft-Computing and Networks Security
(ICSNS), 2015 International Conference on, 2015, pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/ICSNS.2015.7292373.
12. F. Xhafa, D. Ramirez, D. Garcia, S. Caballe, Performance evaluation of data mining frameworks in hadoop cluster using virtual cam-
pus log files, in: Intelligent Networking and Collaborative Systems (INCOS), 2015 International Conference on, 2015, pp. 217–222.
doi:10.1109/INCoS.2015.82.
13. C. Sweeney, L. Liu, S. Arietta, J. Lawrence, Hipi: a hadoop image processing interface for image-based mapreduce tasks, Chris. University
of Virginia.
14. H. Tan, L. Chen, An approach for fast and parallel video processing on apache hadoop clusters, in: Multimedia and Expo (ICME), 2014
IEEE International Conference on, 2014, pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/ICME.2014.6890135.
15. M. Husain, S. Meena, A. Sabarad, H. Hebballi, S. Nagaralli, S. Shetty, Counting occurrences of textual words in lecture video
frames using apache hadoop framework, in: Advance Computing Conference (IACC), 2015 IEEE International, 2015, pp. 1144–1147.
doi:10.1109/IADCC.2015.7154882.
16. W. Nina, R. Cruz, J. Serrano, J. Cuba, Y. Huaynacho, A. Mamani-Aliaga, Y. Yari, P. Yanyachi, A new approach to the massive processing of
satellite images, in: Computing Conference (CLEI), 2015 Latin American, 2015, pp. 1–6. doi:10.1109/CLEI.2015.7359991.
17. X. Zhao, H. Ma, H. Zhang, Y. Tang, Y. Kou, Hvpi: Extending hadoop to support video analytic applications, in: Cloud Computing (CLOUD),
2015 IEEE 8th International Conference on, 2015, pp. 789–796. doi:10.1109/CLOUD.2015.109.
18. F. P. Tso, D. White, S. Jouet, J. Singer, D. Pezaros, The glasgow raspberry pi cloud: A scale model for cloud computing infrastruc-
tures, in: Distributed Computing Systems Workshops (ICDCSW), 2013 IEEE 33rd International Conference on, 2013, pp. 108–112.
doi:10.1109/ICDCSW.2013.25.
19. M.-E. Nilsback, A. Zisserman, Delving deeper into the whorl of flower segmentation, Image and Vision Computing 28 (6) (2010) 1049 –